

No. 20-16858

IN THE
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MUDPIE, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TRAVELERS CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of California
No. 4:20-cv-03213, The Honorable John S. Tigar

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Navan Ward

President

Jeffrey R. White

Counsel of Record

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE

777 6th Street NW, Suite 200

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 944-2839

jeffrey.white@justice.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

November 5, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PANEL ERRED IN HOLDING THAT UNDER CALIFORNIA LAW COVERAGE OF “DIRECT PHYSICAL LOSS OF” INSURED PROPERTY DOES NOT INCLUDE LOSS OF THE USE OF THAT PROPERTY DUE TO GOVERNMENTAL ORDERS.	3
II. THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA WOULD CONSTRU THE LANGUAGE OF THE INSURANCE CONTRACT IN FAVOR OF COVERAGE.	8
A. Courts in California and Around the Country Have Held that “Physical Loss Of” Insured Property Includes the Loss of Use of Insured Property Due To a Government-Ordered Shutdown.	8
B. Under California Law, Ambiguous Terms Are To Be Construed in Favor of Coverage.	11
III. REHEARING IS WARRANTED AND APPROPRIATE TO CERTIFY TO THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT THE QUESTION OF THE PROPER INTERPRETATION OF THE DETERMINATIVE COVERAGE LANGUAGE.	12
A. The Proposed Certified Question Has Important Public Policy Ramifications.....	13
B. The Proposed Certified Question Raises Issues that Are Substantial and of Broad Application.	15
C. The Proposed Certified Question Will Not Adversely Affect the California Supreme Court’s Caseload.	16
D. Certifying the Proposed Question Will Promote the Spirit of Comity and Federalism.....	16

CONCLUSION..... 18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AIU Ins. Co. v. Super. Ct.,
 799 P.2d 1253 (Cal. 1990)..... 11

Blue Springs Dental Care, LLC v. Owners Ins. Co.,
 488 F. Supp. 3d 867 (W.D. Mo. 2020) 11

Boardman v. United Servs. Auto. Ass’n,
 470 So. 2d 1024 (Miss. 1985)..... 3

Daimler AG v. Bauman,
 571 U.S. 117 (2014)..... 1

Diaz v. Kubler Corp.,
 785 F.3d 1326 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 4

Dino Palmieri Salons, Inc. v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co.,
 No. CV-20-932117, 2020 WL 7258114 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. Nov. 17, 2020).... 10

Doyle v. City of Medford,
 565 F.3d 536 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 17

Doyle v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.,
 229 Cal. Rptr. 3d 840 (Ct. App. 2018).....6, 7

Elegant Massage, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 506 F. Supp. 3d 360 (E.D. Va. 2020) 10

Hill and Stout PLLC v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co., No. 20-2-07925-1 SEA,
 2020 WL 6784271 (Wash. Super. Ct. Nov. 13, 2020)..... 11

Independence Barbershop, LLC v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.,
499 F. Supp. 3d 331 (W.D. Tex. 2020)..... 10

Kilby v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.,
739 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 15

Lehman Bros. v. Schein,
416 U.S. 386 (1974)..... 13

Macheca Transp. v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.,
649 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 11

McKown v. Simon Prop. Grp. Inc.,
689 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 13

Mendoza v. Nordstrom, Inc.,
778 F.3d 834 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 16

Minkler v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.,
232 P.3d 612 (Cal. 2010)..... 12, 15

MRI Healthcare Ctr. of Glendale, Inc. v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.,
115 Cal. Rptr. 3d 27 (Ct. App. 2010)..... 5, 6

Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am., No. 20-16858,
2021 WL 4486509 (9th Cir. Oct. 1, 2021)..... 3, 4, 13

Murray v. BEJ Mins., LLC,
924 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 13

North State Deli, LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co., No. 20-CVS-02569,
2020 WL 6281507 (N.C. Super. Ct. Oct. 9, 2020)..... 10, 11

Peabody v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.,
689 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 16

Perez-Farias v. Global Horizons, Inc.,
668 F.3d 588 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 13

Robinson v. Lewis,
795 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 16

Studio 417, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
478 F. Supp .3d 794 (W.D. Mo. 2020) 9

Total Intermodal Servs. Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.,
No. CV 17-04908 AB (KSx), 2018 WL 3829767 (C.D. Cal. Jul. 11, 2018)....8, 9

Vazquez v. Jan-Pro Franchising Int’l, Inc.,
939 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2019) 12, 13, 16

Walters v. Inexco Oil Co.,
670 F.2d 476 (5th Cir. 1982)..... 3

Ward Gen. Ins. Servs., Inc. v. Emps. Fire Ins. Co.,
7 Cal. Rptr. 3d 844 (Ct. App. 2003) 7

Wildman v. Gov’t Emps. Ins. Co.,
307 P.2d 359 (Cal. 1957)..... 11

Other Authorities

Alexander Bartik, et al., *How Are Small Businesses Adjusting to COVID-19? Early Evidence From a Survey*, National Bureau of Economic Research, Working Paper Series No. 26989 (Apr. 18. 2020)..... 14

John R. Brown, *Certification—Federalism in Action*,
7 Cumb. L. Rev. 455 (1977) 3

Emily Flitter, *‘I Can’t Keep Doing This:’ Small-Business Owners Are Giving Up*, N.Y. Times (Jul. 13, 2020)14

Oberlo, *How Many Small Businesses Are There in the US in 2020*,
<https://www.oberlo.com/statistics/number-of-small-business-in-the-us#:~:text=In%202020%2C%20the%20number%20of,period%20from%202017%20to%202020>..... 14

Ruth Simon, *Covid-19’s Toll on U.S. Business? 200,000 Extra Closures in Pandemic’s First Year*, Wall St. J. (Apr. 16, 2021)..... 14
